

20.11.2023

Present : AR of the plaintiff in person.

Defendant in person.

It is stated by the defendant that the junior counsel has to file the written arguments but in an accident laptop is crashed and written arguments are not being filed. The defendant was provided opportunity by passing over of the matter to call his counsel for oral arguments and till 02:15 PM he failed to produce his counsel to argue the matter on his behalf.

Since 23.07.2022 the arguments have not been made on behalf of defendant.

To meet the ends of justice, last opportunity is granted to the defendant to ensure the presence of the counsel who may argue the case. A cost of Rs. 10,000/- is imposed upon the defendant out of which Rs. 5000/- will be deposited with Advocates Welfare Funds, Rohini Courts Bar Association/DLSA North West and remaining Rs. 5000/- will be paid to the plaintiff.

Put up on **18.12.2023** for final arguments.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)

ADJ-04, North West,

Rohini Courts, Delhi

20.11.2023